As a result of the retrospective adjustments described
above, the Automotive segment EBIT margin increased
by 0.4 percentage points to 9.8 % for the first half-year
2017 and by 0.3 percentage points to 9.2 % for the
full year 2017.

A different accounting treatment may be required if
buyback arrangements are in place with customers,
resulting in a shift in the timing of revenue recogni-
tion. The resulting impact was not significant.

Buyback arrangements between the Automotive and
Financial Services segments are not reflected in the
internal management system or reporting and there-
fore, in accordance with IFRS 8, do not result in any
changes in the presentation of segment information.

The following tables show the impact on the balance
sheets at 1 January 2017 and 31 December 2017, as
well as on the income statement, the statement of
comprehensive income and the cashflow statement
for the financial year 2017:

56

Interim Group
Financial
Statements

Notes to the Group
Financial Statements

Accounting
 Principles and
 Policies

BmW Group change in presentation of balance sheet at 1 January 2017
• 40

in € million
As originally

reported
Adjustment

 IFRS 15

Adjusted
according to

 IFRS 15

Assets

Total non-current assets 121,671 222 121,893

thereof investments accounted for using the equity method 2,546 2 2,548

thereof deferred tax 2,327 226 2,553

thereof other non-current assets 1,595 – 6 1,589

Total current assets 66,864 1,509 68,373

thereof other current assets 5,087 1,509 6,596

Total assets 188,535  1,731  190,266

equity AnD liABilities

Total equity 47,363 – 409 46,954

thereof equity attributable to shareholders of BMW AG 47,108 – 409 46,699

thereof revenue reserves 44,445 – 409 44,036

Total non-current provisions and liabilities 73,183 – 100 73,083

thereof other non-current provisions 5,039 155 5,194

thereof deferred tax 2,795 26 2,821

thereof other liabilities 5,357 – 281 5,076

Total current provisions and liabilities 67,989 2,240 70,229

thereof other non-current provisions 5,879 37 5,916

thereof other liabilities 10,198 2,203 12,401

Total equity and liabilities 188,535  1,731  190,266

BmW Group change in presentation of balance sheet at 31 December 2017
• 41

in € million
As originally

reported
Adjustment

 IFRS 15

Adjusted
according to

 IFRS 15

Assets

Total non-current assets 121,901 63 121,964

thereof investments accounted for using the equity method 2,767 2 2,769

thereof deferred tax 1,927 66 1,993

thereof other non-current assets 1,635 – 5 1,630

Total current assets 71,582 1,960 73,542

thereof other current assets 5,525 1,960 7,485

Total assets 193,483  2,023  195,506

equity AnD liABilities

Total equity 54,548 – 441 54,107

thereof equity attributable to shareholders of BMW AG 54,112 – 441 53,671

thereof revenue reserves 51,256 – 441 50,815

Total non-current provisions and liabilities 69,888 – 254 69,634

thereof other non-current provisions 5,437 195 5,632

thereof deferred tax 2,241 – 84 2,157

thereof other liabilities 5,410 – 365 5,045

Total current provisions and liabilities 69,047 2,718 71,765

thereof other non-current provisions 6,313 54 6,367

thereof other liabilities 10,779 2,664 13,443

Total equity and liabilities 193,483  2,023  195,506

57

Interim Group
Financial
Statements

Notes to the Group
Financial Statements

Accounting
 Principles and
 Policies

BmW Group change in presentation of income statement
for the period from 1 January to 30 June 2017
• 42

in € million
As originally

reported
Adjustment

 IFRS 15

Adjusted
according to

 IFRS 15

Revenues 49,247  444  49,691

Cost of sales – 38,904 – 266 – 39,170

Gross profit 10,343 178 10,521

Profit / loss before financial result 5,575 178 5,753

Profit / loss before tax 6,060 178 6,238

Income taxes – 1,697 – 50 – 1,747

Net profit / loss 4,363 128 4,491

Attributable to shareholders of BMW AG 4,333 128 4,461

Basic earnings per share of common stock in € 6.59 0.20 6.79

Basic earnings per share of preferred stock in € 6.60 0.20 6.80

Diluted earnings per share of common stock in € 6.59 0.20 6.79

Diluted earnings per share of preferred stock in € 6.60  0.20  6.80

BmW Group change in presentation of statement of comprehensive income
for the period from 1 January to 30 June 2017
• 43

in € million
As originally

reported
Adjustment

 IFRS 15

Adjusted
according to

 IFRS 15

Net profit 4,363 128 4,491

Total comprehensive income 5,415 128 5,543

Total comprehensive income attributable to shareholders of BMW AG 5,385 128 5,513

BMW Group change in presentation of cash flow statement
for the period from 1 January to 30 June 2017
• 44

in € million
As originally

reported
Adjustment

 IFRS 15

Adjusted
according to

 IFRS 15

Net profit 4,363 128 4,491

Change in provisions 127 37 164

Change in deferred taxes 556 50 606

Other 102 – 215 – 113

Cash inflow / outflow from operating activities 1,918 – 1,918

The effects of the first-time application of IFRS 15
on equity are shown in the Statement of Changes
in Equity.

58

Interim Group
Financial
Statements

Notes to the Group
Financial Statements

Accounting
 Principles and
 Policies

06
First-time application of IFRS 9
The new requirements contained in IFRS 9 (Financial
Instruments) relating to the classification and meas-
urement of financial instruments are being applied
retrospectively by the BMW Group in the financial
year 2018. The available exemption not to adjust
comparative information for previous periods has
been applied. Accordingly, only the opening balance